(2013) the low carbon price of the EU ETS reflects that the emission target has become easier

to meet. They find two main reasons for this: the economic recession and the effects of other

instruments on the promotion of the renewables and energy efficiency.

Most of the academic studies use econometric methods to analyse the role played by the EU

ETS in the emission reduction. They estimate avoided emissions comparing verified emissions

with an estimated business-as-usual (BAU) scenario. Ellerman and Buchner (2008) use this

methodology to estimate avoided emissions by the EU ETS in the period 2005-2006. Verified

emissions are controlled with economic activity indicators, energy prices and trends in energy

and carbon intensities. They find that the EU ETS led to reduce CO2 emissions by between 50

and 100 million tonnes per year, or similarly, between 2.4% to 4.6% of what emissions would

otherwise have been. Anderson and Di Maria (2011) use a dynamic panel data model to

improve the BAU scenario. They include other historical data such as industrial production,

energy production, and temperature and precipitation values. They find that during 2005-

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

1st trading
period
(05-07)

2nd trading
period (08-
12)

-25%
-20%
-15%
-10%
-5%
0%
5%

10%
15%
20%

1st trading
period (05-07)

2nd trading
period (08-12)

Page 20 |  !ǎǎŜǎǎƛƴƎ LƴǘŜǊŀŎǘƛƻƴ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ΨƻǇǘƛƳŀƭƛǘȅΩ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘ ƳƛȄ

2007 the EU ETS contributed to reduce 174 Mt CO2 in the EU25, that is, a net abatement of

2.8%.

Delarue et al (2008) focus on the power sector to calculate avoided emissions due to the EU

ETS in 2005 and 2006. An electricity generation simulation model is used to perform

simulations on the switching behaviour in the European electric power sector. They estimate

that around 88 and 59 Mt GHG emissions were avoided in 2005 and 2006 respectively. Abrell

et al (2011) use firm level data to assess the effectiveness of the EU ETS. More than 2,000